



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

Local Self Government Department-State High Power Committee (SHPC) and State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) based on the Guidelines of Swachh Bharat Mission(Urban) 2.0 - Constituted – Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.181/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 25/01/2022

Read 1 Letter No.941/D1/2021/SM dated 22.11.2021 of the Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission.

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the Guidelines of Swachh Bharat Mission(Urban) 2.0 released by Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, a State High Power Committee (SHPC) under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary and State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) for review and sanctioning projects under the Chairmanship of Principal Secretary (Urban) are to be constituted. As per the letter read above the Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission has submitted a proposal for the constitution of State High Power Committee (SHPC) and State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) based on the Guidelines of Swachh Bharat Mission(Urban) 2.0.

2. Government examined the matter in detail and are pleased to constitute a State High Power Committee (SHPC) and State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) for review and sanctioning projects with the following composition

State High Power Committee (SHPC)

- 1. Chief Secretary: Chairman.
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary (LSGD):Member.
- 3.Additional Chief Secretary(Finance): Member .
- 4. Additional Chief Secretary(Environment & Forest):Member.
- 5. Principal Secretary(Housing):Member.
- 6. Principal Secretary(Health & FW):Member.

7. Secretary, (Urban), LSGD : Member.

- 8. Chairman, Kerala State Pollution Control Board: Member
- 9. Representative of Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs Member

File No.LSGD-DC1/401/2021-LSGD

10. Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission: Member Secretary

State Level Technical Committee (SLTC)

1. Additional Chief Secretary (LSGD) - Chairman

2.Additional Chief Secretary(Finance) - Member

3 Additional Chief Secretary(Environment & Forest) - Member

4 Principal Secretary(Health & FW) - Member

5. Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission - Convenor

6. Member Secretary, Kerala State Pollution Control Board - Member

7. Representative of MoH - Member

8. Representative of relevant parastatal entities

9. Representative from PMU, AMRUT

10. Representative from the Office of Chief Engineer ,LSGD.

11.Representative from the Office of Chief Engineer, Water Resource Department.

(By order of the Governor) Sarada Muraleedharan I A S Additional Chief Secretary

To:

All members of State High Power Committee (SHPC).

Al members of State Level Technical Committee (SLTC).

The Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission.

The Principal Director, Local Self Government Department.

The Director of Urban Affairs.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (G&SSA/E&RSA), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram.

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media).

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Barikumas

Section Officer

Copy to:

Special Secretary to Chief Secretary. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD . PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD. CA to Special Secretary, LSGD.